short-term environment does not reflect the normal conditions
of the economic cycle.

The key parameters which are sensitive to the assumptions
made are the cost of capital, the cost/income ratio, the cost of
risk and the growth rate to perpetuity.

Cost of capital is determined on the basis of a risk-free rate,
an observed market risk premium weighted by a risk factor
based on comparables specific to each homogeneous group of
businesses. The values of these parameters are obtained from
external information sources.

Required capital is determined for each homogeneous group of
businesses based on the Core Tier One regulatory requirements
for the legal entity to which the homogeneous group of busi-
nesses belongs, with a minimum of 7%.

None of the tests performed in 2014 led to the recognition of
impairment of the existing goodwills.

168 Notes to the consolidated financial statements 2014

Sensitivities
The table below shows the sensitivity of the main goodwill valuations to a 10-basis point change in the cost of capital, a 1%
change in the cost/income ratio and a 50-basis point change in the sustainable growth rate.

In millions of euros

31 December 2014

Alpha Crédit BPLS

Cost of capital

Adverse change (+10 basis points) (5) (55)

Positive change (-10 basis points) 5 57

Cost/income ratio

Adverse change (+1%) (9) (86)

Positive change (-1%) 9 86

Long-term growth rate

Adverse change (-50 basis points) (16) (197)

Positive change (+50 basis points) 19 233

For the two cash-generating unit mentioned above, there are no grounds for goodwill impairment even if the adverse scenarios
reflected in the table are applied for the impairment test.

169Notes to the consolidated financial statements 2014

5.o	 Provisions for contingencies and charges

In millions of euros Re
st

at
ed

31
 D

ec
em

be
r

20
13

Di
sc

on
ti

-
nu

ed

op
er

at
io

ns

Co
nt

in
ui

ng

op
er

at
io

ns
 a

t s
ta

rt
 o

f
pe

ri
od

N
et

 a
dd

it
io

ns
 to

pr

ov
is

io
ns

Pr
ov

is
io

ns
 u

se
d

Ch
an

ge
s

in
 v

al
ue

re

co
gn

is
ed

 d
ir